
116005 x12 Nut Stover Lock 1/2-20 L9 ZY

5

1

ISOMETRIC VIEW - ASSEMBLY PARTS

4

PT517779 X10 Anchor BP Frame

3

4

2

PT310159 X2 Shim Pad 1/32 1.75m BP

PT310157 X4 Shim Pad 1/16 1.75m BP

PT522738 X2 Shim Pad 1/4 1.75m BP (support rail)

PT310160 X2 Shim Retaining Bar 1.75m BP 1/16"

PT517794 X 2 Retaining Bar 1.75m

PT302572 X12 Disc Spring M12 DIN 6796 ST ZY

PT603013S WP-S 1.75m COMPLETE

480229 Frame 1.75m BP IMP

ISOMETRIC VIEW -ASSEMBLED

NOTES:

1  COAT FRAME STUD AND INSIDE OF COUNTER BORE WITH ANTI-SEIZE AND TORQUE NUT TO 85ft lbs [115Nm].

2  COAT ORANGE RUBBER STRIP WITH ANTI-SEIZE PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY.

3  SHIMS USED TO ADJUST RETAINING BAR.

4  SHIMS USED TO ADJUST WEIGHPAD HEIGHT. QUANTITY USED DETERMINED ON SITE.

5  WEIGHPAD IS ORDERED SEPARATELY FROM FRAME.

6  OTHER PARTS SHOWN ARE INCLUDED IN KIT 116002.
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18.187 461.95
TYP

NOTES:

1  DEPTH CUT IS 2.5" [64mm]. DO NOT CROSS CUT PASSED RECESS CORNER TO
   AVOID RISK OF FUTURE BREAKING.

2  DEPTH CUT IS 4" [102mm]. DO NOT CROSS CUT PASSED END CUT TO AVOID RISK
   OF FUTURE BREAKING.

3  THE PAVEMENT MUST BE AT LEAST 10" [254mm] THICK. IF PAVEMENT DOES NOT CONFORM,
   THEN CONSULT INSTALLATION MANUAL 813005-0103 AND DRAWING 813005-0502.

4  PLACEMENT OF ANCHOR HOLES MAY VARY DUE TO PLACEMENT OF FRAME. USE FRAME
   AS TEMPLATE TO MARK HOLES. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL 813005-0103 FOR PROCEDURE.

5  1.000 [ 25.4] DIAMETER IS A MINIMUM AND THIS VALUE MAY VARY UP TO
   1.500 [ 28.1]. FLEXIBILITY IS GIVEN FOR OPTION OF TOOL SIZE AND PREFERENCE
   OF INSTALLATION.

6  CONDUIT RUN CONTINUED UNTIL EDGE OF THE PAVEMENT.

ISOMETRIC VIEW OF EXCAVATION

STEP 2 - DRILL ANCHOR HOLES

4

6

TOP VIEW

11.312  TYP287.32

C

C

D

D

SECTION C-C 
SCALE 1 : 12

6.000 152.40

4.000 101.60
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SECTION A-A 
SCALE 1 : 12

6.000 152.40

4.000 101.60

1

2

1

2

1

1

1

STEP 1 - SAWCUT AND EXCAVATION

TOP VIEW

1

133.355.250

685.80

152.406.000

133.355.250

133.355.250

133.355.250

27.000

71.000 1803.40

A

A

B

B

SCALE 1 : 6
DETAIL A 

1.000 [ 25.4] 5

0.500 12.70

60.00°

7.000 177.8

SECTION B-B 
SCALE 1 : 12

TYP

152.406.000

5.250 133.35

2.500 63.50

3

A

SECTION D-D 
SCALE 1 : 12

4 6.000 152.40

101.604.000

63.502.500

27.000 685.80
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NOTES:

1  SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL 813005-0103 FOR USE OF INSTALLATION JIG.

2  PARTS ARE FROM FRAME KIT 116002.

3  OTHER PARTS SHOWN ARE INCLUDED IN KIT 190566.

320023 X12 UC Washer 1/2" USS Flat Plated 

500361 X4 Brace Small Support

       Install Jig Adjuster Bolt 
500831 X4 WP-S 1.75m Frame

          Pltd St 9/16"H 3/8" TDp
310071 X4 Nut 1/2"-13 Hex Acorn

300319 X4 Bolt 1/2-13x1-1/2 Hex L9 ZX

 

320023 X4 UC Washer 1/2" USS Flat Plated 

          Foot 3/4" Rod 

         Jig Side

310062 x12 Nut 1/2-20 Hex Gr 5 St Zn Plt 2

480229 Frame 1.75m BP IMP 2

500828 X2 WP-S 1.75m Frame Install Jig End

500827 X2 WP-S 1.75m Frame Installation

 

320023 X8 UC Washer 1/2" USS Flat Plated 

1STEP 3 - POSITION FRAME WITH INSTALL JIG
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FRAME BASE AND CONCRETE
PAD WITH EPOXY
(UP TO TOP EDGE OF FRAME) 

1

FILL ENTIRE GAP BETWEEN

STEP 5 - FRAME HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

2

1.3125 33.34

2  INSIDE OF FRAME CANNOT BE LOWER THAN 1-13/32" [36mm] BELOW ROAD SURFACE
   IN THE WHEEL PATH. FRAME MUST BE SET USING INSTALL JIG.

1  FRAME HEIGHT SHALL BE ADJUSTED UNTIL ALL LEGS ON THE CENTER HEIGHT GAUGE ARE
   CONTACTING THE ROAD SURFACE AND FRAME. THEN THE FRAME CAN BE ADJUSTED SO THAT THE
   CLEARANCE UNDER EACH END GAUGE TO THE FRAME IS AS CLOSE TO THE SAME AS POSSIBLE.

NOTES:

310025 X16

320023 X16

500841 X3330388 X4

ASSEMBLY DETAIL OF HEIGHT GAUGE KIT 190578

STEP 4 - POSITION HEIGHT GAUGE ON FRAME

TOP VIEW OF HEIGHT GAUGE ON FRAME



NOTES:

1  THE MORTAR DAM IS CONSTRUCTED WITH THE FRAME LEVELED IN PLACE AND IS MADE
   OF PARTLY DRIED PORTLAND CEMENT. DAM IS POSITIONED USING THE INSIDE PERIMETERS
   OF THE FRAME AND ANGLING DOWN AT AN APPROXIMATELY 45  ANGLE.
   SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL 813005-0103 FOR EXACT PROCEDURE.

2  SEE DRAINAGE DETAILS AND OPTIONS SHEET 6.

3  GROUND FRAME TO RIGID STEEL CONDUIT OR GROUND ROD BEFORE EPOXY POUR.

4  FRAME MUST HAVE CONTINUOUS SUPPORT ALONG THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FRAME.
   THERE CAN BE NO VOIDS.

5  SUPPORT AREA FOR WEIGHPAD AND RETAINING BAR MUST BE FLAT. GRIND EPOXY AND
   ANCHORS IF REQUIRED. DO NOT GRIND STUDS!
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3

STEP 7 - EPOXY POUR AROUND FRAME

POUR EPOXY
AROUND FRAME

730097

4

490048 UC Wire 6AWG (7/20) Bare Coppr

GROUT HAS FILLED HOLE

320051 UC Washer 1/4" Flat 5/8"OD SSt 
300247 UC Bolt 1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Full Th Stl Gr5 Plated 

INSTALL ANCHORS AFTER

CHIP OUT AS REQUIRED
FOR FRAME CONDUIT PIPE

PLACE CARDBOARD
FOR POURING

AREA
SUPPORT

STEP 8 - REMOVE INSTALL JIG AND CLEAN UP FRAME 

5

1-1/2" NPS CABLE CONDUIT

DRAIN AND CONDUIT DETAIL

1-1/2" NPS DRAIN 4

12.5  TYP0.5

4.000  REF101.60

OVER CONDUIT

1.750 [44.45]
MINIMUM CLEARANCE

1

STEP 6 - BUILD MORTAR DAM AND PLACE PIPES

MORTAR DAM

1-1/2" NPS CABLE CONDUIT

ROAD WAY

1-1/2" NPS DRAIN2



WHEEL PATH

71.000  REF1803.40

685.80
REF

27.000

642.9425.313
REF

69.625  REF1768.47

G G

E

E

F

F

NOTES:

   SPECIFIED. REFER TO IN ROAD TEMPERATURE SENSOR INSTALLATION DRAWING 81302201
   FOR DETAILS

1  USE SHIMS TO ADJUST HEIGHT OF PAD SUCH THAT THE TOP SURFACE OF THE WEIGHPAD
   MATCHES THE ROAD SURFACE AND THE TOP OF THE RETAINING BAR IN THE WHEEL PATH
   OR CENTER OF THE WEIGHPAD.
   NOTE: IF THE ROAD WAY HAS RUTTING OR IS WORN DOWN THEN THE PAD WILL NOT
   MATCH FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE WEIGH PAD.

2  SHIMS USED TO ADJUST WEIGHPAD.

3  SHIMS USED TO ADJUST RETAINING BAR.

4  TEMPERATURE SENSOR IS AN OPTIONAL INSTALLATION ITEM AND ONLY INSTALLED WHEN

STEP 10 - INSTALLATION COMPLETE
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B
SECTION E : E

3

2

DIN 6796 ST ZY

116005 Nut Stover Lock 1/2-20 L9 ZY

PT302572 Disc Spring M12

          Complete

PT517794 Retaining Bar 1.75m

480229 Frame 1.75m BP IMP

PT310159 Shim Pad 1/32 1.75m BP 

PT603013S WP-S 1.75m

ROAD WAY

2

         1.75m BP 1/16" 
PT310160 Shim Retaining Bar

         BP (support rail)

PT517779 Anchor BP Frame

1

PT522738 Shim Pad 1/4 1.75m

PT310157 Shim Pad 1/16 1.75m BP 

DETAIL B

1 1

STEP 9 - WEIGHPAD INSTALLATION

SECTION G : G

SECTION F : F




